

No. 20-1661

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

JOSEPH KISHORE AND NORISSA SANTA CRUZ,

Plaintiffs—Appellants,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, JOCELYN BENSON AND JONATHAN BRATER

Defendants—Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of
Michigan,
No. 2:20-cv-11605-SFC

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Eric Lee
25900 Greenfield Rd. Ste 257
Oak Park, MI 48237
248-457-5229

Counsel for Appellants Joseph Kishore and Norissa Santa Cruz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. APPELLANTS’ CASE BELOW.....	6
1. Appellants established that they launched their campaign in January but were prevented from gathering signatures by the pandemic and the state’s countermeasures to it.	6
2. The Socialist Equality Party has a long, rich history in the state.....	11
B. APPELLEES’ CASE BELOW.....	13
C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JULY 8, 2020 ORDER.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	22
A. APPELLANTS SHOWED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	22

1. Appellants Are Severely Burdened By the Combination of the Deadly Impact of the Pandemic, the Unconstitutional Ballot Access Laws and the State Restrictions on Interpersonal Interaction Such That Strict Scrutiny Should Be Applied.....	23
2. <i>SawariMedia LLC v. Whitmer, Esshaki v. Whitmer and Thompson v. DeWine Show</i> Strict Scrutiny Applies Here.....	27
3. Appellants Exercised Reasonable Diligence By Conscientiously Abstaining from Signature Gathering During the Pandemic.....	31
i. Appellants Could Not Have Foreseen the Pandemic and Reasonably Did Not to Collect Signatures in Wintertime.....	31
ii. From March to June, Michigan Was a Global Coronavirus Hotspot and It Was Illegal to Gather Signatures.....	36
iii. Appellants were not required to pursue a mail campaign.....	38
iv. Appellants Conscientiously Have Continued to Abstain From Signature Gathering From June to Present, As the Virus Continues to Spread and Surge.....	40
4. Appellees’ Enforcement of the Ballot Access Laws During the Pandemic and their Statements to Appellants in May 2020 Constitute State Action.....	42
5. The State Has Less Deadly Ways to Test “Significant Modicum of Support,” and Appellants Have Established Such Support.....	43

6. Allowing Appellants On the Ballot Will Not Produce Voter Confusion, Ballot Overcrowding or Frivolous Candidates.....	46
7. The District Court Failed to Consider the Burden to Appellant Kishore as a Voter and Appellants’ Equal Protection Clause Argument.....	49
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FINDING THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS TEND IN APPELLEES’ FAVOR.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	53
ADDENDUM PURSUANT TO SIXTH CIRCUIT RULES 28(b)(1)(A)(i) AND 30(g)(1)	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbot v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. ____ (2018)	51
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	2, 24
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	44
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	50
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network LLC</i> <i>v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	22, 23
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975)	30
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 2020 WL 1910154 (E.D. Mich. 2020 April 20, 2020).....	passim
<i>Fair Maps Nevada v. Cegavske</i> , 2020 WL 2798018 (D. Nev. May 29, 2020)	40
<i>Goldman-Frankie v. Austin</i> , 727 F.2d 603 (6th Cir. 1984)	33, 44, 45
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , No. 18-12354, 2019 WL 7049801 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 22, 2019).....	passim
<i>Hall v. Austin</i> , 495 F. Supp. 782 (E.D. Mich. 1980).	43, 44
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v.</i> <i>Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	52
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	30
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....	29

Leary v. Daeschner, 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 23

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell, 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) 24, 52

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 23

Lubin v. Panish, 415 U.S. 709 (1974) 39

McCarthy v. Briscoe, 429 U.S. 1322 (1976) 45

McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir.1997) 23

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 50

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533(1964)..... 50

SawariMedia LLC v. Whitmer,
2020 WL 3097266 (E.D. Mich. June 11, 2020) passim

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 24

Thompson v. DeWine, No 20-3526 (6th Cir. May 26, 2020)..... passim

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 35, 46, 50

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 5

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 5, 19

MCL § 168.590b(3)..... 8

MCL § 168.590b(4)..... 8, 19

MCL §168.544f 7, 19

MCL §168.590c(2) 7, 19
